	AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Agenda Item number: 6.a							
Title: Recommendation to Approve Adoption of the Updated Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan								
ST. CHARLES	Presenter:							
Meeting: Government Services Committee Date: September 19, 2016								
Proposed Cost: \$0		Budgeted Amount: \$N/A	A	Not Budgeted:				
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):								
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires local communities to adopt a Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible to receive State or Federal mitigation grant funding subsequent to the occurrence of some type of natural disaster. In 2011 the City adopted the updated Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan pursuant to Resolution # 2011-30. Since FEMA requires periodic updates to the established mitigation plan, Kane County has provided us with a copy of their updated plan for us to adopt. The plan has been reviewed by the Fire Department.								
Attachments (plea	se list):							
* Proposed Resolution to adopt the 2015 Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan								
Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain):								
Recommendation to	o approve the	e updated 2015 Kane County N	atural Hazards	Mitigation Plan.				

## City of St. Charles, Illinois

Resol	lution	No.	

## A Resolution Adopting the Updated 2015 Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan

<b>Presented</b>	& Passed by the
<b>City Council</b>	on

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles and the County of Kane are subject to flooding, tornados, winter storms, and other natural hazards that can damage property, close businesses, disrupt traffic, and present public health and safety hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires local communities to adopt a Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible to receive State or Federal mitigation grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles previously adopted the Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan on March 7, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 2011-30; and

WHEREAS, FEMA requires that a community's Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan be updated every five years; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Mitigation Coordinating Committee updated the Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan in 2015, FEMA approved the Kane County Plan, and the County adopted the revised plan, pursuant to Resolution No. 15-351.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: That the Kane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan, as revised in 2015, is hereby adopted by the City of St. Charles as an official plan of the City.

SECTION TWO: That the action item assignments, as set forth in Resolution 2003-58, shall remain in full force and effect. The City's representative on the Kane County Mitigation Coordinating Committee shall be the City's Emergency Preparedness Coordinator.

SECTION THREE: That all resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.

SECTION FOUR: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Resolution NoPage 2	
PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this	day of
, 2016.	
PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this	day of
, 2016.	
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this	day of
, 2016.	
Raymond P. Rogina, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Nancy Garrison, City Clerk	
COUNCIL VOTE:	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Abstain: Absent:	